technology for teaching effectiveness in secondary schools in Obio-Akpor LGA of Rivers State, 

Nigeria. The population of this study was comprised of all the teachers in public senior and 

junior secondary schools in Obio Akpor LGA of Rivers State 

Sample of one hundred and seventy-eight (178) respondents was drawn from the 

population. Simple random sampling technique was used to select five secondary schools in 

Obio Akpor Local Government Areas for the study. The instrument that was used in this study 

for data collection was a self-structured questionnaire titled “Exploring the use of modern

[...]

.81 needed for the study. 

The instrument was administered in person by the researcher with the assistance of 2 

research assistants. The completed copies of the questionnaires were collected in person by the 

researchers within two weeks. A total of one hundred and seventy eight (178) copies of 

questionnaire were administered and retrieved. The research questions were analyzed using 

simple percentage.  

RESULTS  

Research Question 1: What are the modern technologies available for teaching effectiveness in 

secondary schools in Obio-Akpor LGA in Rivers state?